By Order RH-4-92 dated 14 September 1992, subsequently amended by Order AO-1-RH-4-92,
the Board decided to hold an oral hearing on rate of return issues, to deal with all other issues by
written submission and to conclude the hearing with oral argument and reply on all issues.

RH-4-92 Tolls 1

The hearing commenced in Montréal, Québec, on 1 December and concluded on 4 December
1992.

2 RH-4-92 Tolls

Chapter 2

Revenue Requirement

TQM requested approval of revenue requirements of $74,064,000 for 1993 and $72,693,000 for
1994. The authorized revenue requirement for 1992 was $76,544,000. The proposed decrease
of $2,480,000 in 1993 and the further decrease of $1,371,000 in 1994 were primarily the result
of the reduction in the cost of service of provisions for return on rate base and NEB Cost
Recovery.

Summaries of the revenue requirements as requested and approved for the test years
ending 31 December 1993 and 31 December 1994, depicting the Board’s adjustments, are shown
in Tables 2-1 and 2-2, respectively. Details of the Board’s adjustments to the test-year revenue
requirements are provided in Chapters 3 to 6.

Table 2-1

Revenue Requirement for the 1993 Test Year
($000)

Application NEB Authorized
as Revised Adjustments by NEB

Operating Costs
Operating and Maintenance 6,835 (116) 6,719
Municipal and Other Taxes 2,336 - 2,336

NEB Cost Recovery 489 - 489
Depreciation and Amortization 13,299 - 13,299
Income Taxes 9,744 (547) 9,197

32,703 (663) 32,040
Return on Rate Base 41,541 (709) 40,832
Total Revenue Requirement 74,244 (1,372) 72,872
Storage Revenue (180) - (180)
Net Revenue Requirement 74,064 (1,372) 72,692

Table 2-2

Revenue Requirement for the 1994 Test Year
($000)

Application NEB Authorized
as Revised Adjustments by NEB

Operating Costs
Operating and Maintenance 7,340 (206) 7,134
Municipal and Other Taxes 2,368 - 2,368

RH-4-92 Tolls 3

NEB Cost Recovery 534 - 534
Depreciation and Amortization 13,326 - 13,326
Income Taxes 10,117 (598) 9,519

33,685 (804) 32,881
Return on Rate Base 39,194 (776) 38,418
Total Revenue Requirement 72,879 (1,580) 71,299
Storage Revenue (186) - (186)
Net Revenue Requirement 72,693 (1,580) 71,113

4 RH-4-92 Tolls

Chapter 3

Rate Base

TQM requested approval of amounts for rate base of $321,777,000 for the 1993 test year and of
$309,589,000 for the 1994 test year. The Board’s adjustments to rate base for the 1993 and 1994
test years are summarized in Tables 3-1 and 3-2, respectively.

Table 3-1

Rate Base for the 1993 Test Year
($000)

Application NEB Authorized
as Revised Adjustments by NEB

Gas Plant in Service
Gross Plant 472,338 - 472,338
Accumulated Depreciation (142,193) - (142,193)
Net Plant 330,145 - 330,145

Working Capital 2,112 (9) 2,103
Tax Benefit on Sponsors’

Development Costs (11,207) - (11,207)
Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs 727 - 727

Total Rate Base 321,777 (9) 321,768

RH-4-92 Tolls 5

Table 3-2

Rate Base for the 1994 Test Year
($000)

Application NEB Authorized
as Revised Adjustments by NEB

Gas Plant in Service
Gross Plant 472,771 - 472,771
Accumulated Depreciation (155,425) - (55,425)
Net Plant 317,346 - 317,346

Working Capital 2,197 (17) 2,180
Tax Benefit on Sponsors’

Development Costs (10,772) - (10,772)
Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs 818 - 818

Total Rate Base 309,589 (17) 309,572

3.1 Gross Plant

TQM forecast its average gross plant in service to be $472,338,000 for the test year ending 31
December 1993 and $472,771,000 for the test year ending 31 December 1994. These amounts
reflect the addition of plant approved by the Board under Part III of the Act.

Decision

The Board has reviewed the projected average gross plant in service amounts
for the 1993 and 1994 test years of $472,338,000 and $472,771,000,
respectively, and finds them reasonable for inclusion in rate base for those
test years.

3.2 Working Capital

TQM calculated its working capital allowance in accordance with the methodology previously